

D.C. No. 155-CV-2013, 165-CV-2013

In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	7
I. Bonhomme is the Rightful Party to this Action Because He has Satisfied All Standing Requirements and is the Real Party in Interest Based on the Substantive Right Granted Under the Citizen Suit Provision of the CWA.	7
A. Bonhomme Satisfies the Elements of Constitutional Standing Because He has Suffered a Recreational Injury Within the Zone of Interests of the CWA, Caused by Maleau’s Arsenic Pollution, Which is Redressable by Holding Maleau Liable for the Discharges of Arsenic. ...	8
B. Bonhomme’s Status as a French National is Immaterial to Whether He has Standing to Sue; and to Focus on National Identity Upsets Precedent and is Against Public Policy.	10
1. The Lower Court’s Application of “Navigable Waters” Jurisprudence to the Issue of Citizen Suit Provision Standing has No Basis in Precedent.	11
2. The Lower Court’s Misplaced Focus on National Identity is Against the CWA’s Policy of Encouraging a High Degree of Public Participation in the Enforcement Process.	12
C. Bonhomme is the Real Party in Interest Because the Clean Water Act Affords Him a Substantive Right to Sue Under Rule 17 and His Relationship with PMI Does Not Deprive Him of This Right.....	13
II. Maleau’s Overburden Piles are Point Sources Because They are Discrete and Discernible Sources that Have Created Channels Through Which Arsenic is Discharged.	16
III. The Creek is a Navigable Water Because it is Linked to Interstate Commerce and the Ditch is a Water of the United States Due to the Connection Between the Two Bodies of Water.	19
A. The Creek is a Navigable-in-Fact Water Subject to CWA Jurisdiction Because it is an Interstate Waterway that is Linked to Interstate Commerce.....	21
B. The Ditch is a Water of the United States Because of its Connection to the Creek Both Physically and Through Their Shared Ecology.	21
1. The Ditch is a Relatively Permanent Body of Water that Shares a Surface Connection with a Navigable Water.	22
2. The Ditch is a Water of the United States Because the Presence of Arsenic in the Creek Downstream of the Ditch Shows There is a Significant Nexus Between the Two Bodies of Water.	23

IV. Bonhomme is Not Liable Under the CWA Because Maleau’s Piles are the But-For Cause of the Arsenic in the Water, Which is Merely Transferred to the Creek.	25
A. The Lower Court Erred Because it Followed <i>Miccosukee</i> , But Failed to Recognize More Recent EPA and Circuit Court Guidance.	26
1. <i>Miccosukee</i> Relied on ‘Conveyance’ to Show that Structures that Merely Transport Pollutants Can Still Be Considered Point Sources.	28
2. The EPA’s Water Transfer Rule Clarified that Conveyances Such as Ditches are Subject to the NPDES Exclusion.	29
B. This Court Should Follow the WTR to Find that the Ditch is an Acceptable Conveyance Transferring Water for an Acceptable Purpose.....	29
C. The Water Transfer Rule is Consistent with Congressional Intent of the CWA.	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	7, 11
---------------------------------	-------

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	8, 11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).	10
<i>E.P.A. v. Nat'l Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).	25, 26, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)...	11, 19
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	12

U.S. Appellate Court Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975).	15
<i>Brown v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998).	14
<i>Catskill Mountains Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York (Catskills I)</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Catskill Mountains Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York (Catskills II)</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).	16
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).	18
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009). ...	25, 26, 27
<i>HB Gen. Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P.</i> , 95 F.3d 1185 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).	17
<i>Love v. Reilly</i> , 924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991).	15
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20, 24
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	27
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).	16, 17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 365 F.2d 770, 777-78 (8th Cir. 1966).	15
<i>Tri-Corp Mgmt. Co. v. Praznik</i> , 33 F. App'x 742 (6th Cir. 2002).....	1

<i>U.S. v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Earth Sci., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8, 13
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13

District Court Cases

<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cnty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	16
<i>Live Entm't, Inc. v. Digex, Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	15
<i>ONRC Action v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , NO. 1:97-CV-03090-CL, 2012 WL 3526828 (D. Or. Aug. 14, 2012).....	27
<i>ONRC Action v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , CIV. NO. 97-3090-CL, 2012 WL 3526833 (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2012).....	27
<i>Rackley v. Bd. of Trustees of Orangeburg Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 35 F.R.D. 516 (E.D.S.C. 1964).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011).....	24
<i>Wa. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983, 988 (E.D. Wash. 1994)..	16, 17, 18

Statutes

Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2006). 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 25, 28, 32	
FED. R. APP.. P. 3, 4, 28 U.S.C. (1998).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 17(a)(1), 28 U.S.C. (2007).....	8, 13

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(e) (2005).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i) (2013).....	25, 30
National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), 40 C.F.R. § 122 (2000).....	9, 21, 25
NPDES Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed.Reg. 33697–708 (June 13, 2008) (codified at 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)).....	29, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

Michael Kettler, <i>Friends-and-Enemies-of the Everglades: Unitary Waters in the Federal Courts</i> , 36 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. FIELD REPORTS 29 (2011).....	27
S. REP. NO. 92-414 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3679.	12, 13, 32
Yule Kim, “Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends,” CRS REPORT FOR CONGRESS (Aug. 31, 2008).....	12
